








































































19Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

pump
plate

belt number

11M1400

11M1220

11M1120

11M1120

pump

RPA

RPA

RPA-SP

RPA-SP

PBG026ANPBSP712N PBG026N

14” 20”

123 4

AA

3 6 7 8 9

10 11 12

AA

20 21 22 23 24 22 30 25 26 27 11 28

29

16”

PBSP722

PBG026N

PBG026AN

PBSP712N

PBSP722

Pressure setting
Pulley color 1

pulley part  #
6

pulley part  #High Low

125 60 Yellow PB15A12560 RPA-SP12560

200 - Black* PB15A200 RPA-SP200

250 125 Green PB15A RPA-SP

250 150 Orange PB15A150 RPA-SP150

* Black pulley sets require 2 belts
chart A

chart B

 No. Part # Description Qty

1 see chart A, this page 1

2 PBTL44A taper hub 1

3

0260075CH5 1/4”-28 x 3/4” Gr.5 cap screw 1

025WS 1/4” lockwasher 1

SPSW-F4 retaining washer, stainless steel 1

4 PB15AS .355 spacer inner bevel faces the gearbox 1

6 see chart A, this page 1

7 see chart B, this page 1

8 KM0180175 square key 3/16” x 1”3/4 1

9

0370175CH5 3/8”-16 x 1”3/4 gr.5 bolt 4

037WSAE 3/8” hardened flat washer 4

037WS 3/8”  lockwasher 4

037NF 3/8” nut 4

10

0370250CH5 3/8”-16 x 2”1/2 gr.5 bolt 4

037WS 3/8” lockwasher 4

037NF 3/8” nut 4

11 PBSP7141 idler pivot arm 1

12 PBSP725 plunger assembly 1

20 050NYSS 1/2” ny-lock nut 1

21 050WSAE8 1/2” hardened flat washer 1

22 N5000-187 snap ring 2

23 PBSP7151 idler pulley 1

24 6204-2RS bearing 2

25

037NF 3/8” nut 3

037WUSS 3/8” lockwasher 3

0370150CH5 3/8” x 1”1/2 gr.5 bolt 3

26 PBSP721 idler housing 1

27 AGBSH075112 bronze bushing 2

28
0310200CH5 5/16” x 2” gr.5 bolt 1

031NY 5/16” ny-lok nut 1

29 1641-B 1/4”-28 zerk 1

30 PBSP716 idler pivot 1



Powerblast20

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

2 123 14

13

8 9

10

11

15

 No. Part # Description Qty

1

K060557 micro-v belt: RPA plate (9)

1K060445 micro-v belt: RPA-SP plate (9)

K060630 micro-v belt: narrow plate (9)

2
0260075CH5 1/4”-28 x 3/4” gr5 bolt 2

025WS 1/4” lockwasher 2

3 SPSW-F4 stainless steel pulley retaining washer 2

4 PBTL44A tapered hub 1

5 PB15AMV micro-v drive pulley. 200psi 1

6

0380250CH5 3/8”-24 x 2-1/2” gr5 bolt 1

037WSAE 3/8” hardened flat washer 1

037WS 3/8” lock washer 1

7 38164 belt tensioner 1

8 PBG034 tensioner mount block 1

9

PBSP724 RPA pump plate

1PBSP723 RPA Self Priming pump plate

PBPM301 narrow pump plate

Micro-V belt drive parts

 No. Part # Description Qty

10
0380100CH5 3/8”-24 x 1” gr5 bolt 3

037WS 3/8” lock washer 3

11 0370050SET 3/8”-16 x 1/2” cup point setscrew 3

12 RPA-MV201 micro-v pump pulley. 200psi 1

13

0500150CH5 1/2”-13 x 1-1/2” gr5 bolt 1

050WUSS 1/2” flat washer 1

050WS 1/2” lock washer 1

14 PB197 pump plate mount bracket 1

15

0370125CH5 3/8”-16 x 1-1/4” gr5 bolt 2

037WUSS 3/8” flat washer 2

037WS 3/8” lock washer 2

037NF 3/8” nut 2



21Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

2 3/

The tensioning mechanism will not need adjustment for the 
life of a belt, but is designed to maintain tension as the belt 
stretches. The tensioner indicates when to replace the belt.

Installing a new pump belt, fig. i: Install the belt loosely  
on the gearbox pulley and pump pulley. Use a 3/8” ratchet 
(mounted in the square hole indicated) to swing the ten-
sioner arm out of the way and pop the belt into the proper 
position as illustrated.

Loosen the pump mount bolts that attach the pump assembly 
to the pump plate. Watch the belt tension indicator, fig. ii, 
as you slide the pump in the mount slots. Tighten the pump 
mount bolts when the tensioner registers approximately 2/3 
travel remaining, as illustrated.

Getting the most out of your belt. As the pump belt 
stretches, the tension arm will rotate to maintain proper 
tension on the belt. The belt is exhausted when the tension 
indicator on the tensioner body bottoms out (see fig. iii). 

As the belt stretches and the indicator nears exhaustion, 
loosen the pump mount bolts that attach the pump assembly 
to the pump plate and lower the pump to the bottom of the 
mount slots on the pump plate. The tension indicator will 
register more belt life.

Time to get a new belt. If the tension indicator on the ten-
sion arm bottoms out and the pump is mounted at the bottom 
of the pump plate mount slot, the belt needs to be replaced. 
Use a 3/8” ratchet, as described in pump installation, above, 
to swing the tension arm out of the way and remove the belt.

Tensioning the micro-v pump belt

fig. i fig. ii fig. iii

Use 3/8” ratchet
in square hole to
rotate tensioner.

Adjust pump in slot
so tensioner has
approximately 2/3
travel remaining

Install new belt
if tensioner stop
bottoms out
when pump is
dropped to lowest
position in slot.

pump
plate

clutch belt number

PBSP724

PBSP724

PBSP724

PBSP723

PBSP723

PBPM301

no

yes

no

no

yes

no

K060557

K060532

K060557

K060445

K060415

K060630

pump

RPA

RPA

RPA-SP

RPA-SP

RPA-SP

RPA-SP

PBSP724PBSP723 PBPM301

14” 20”





23Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

gearbox oil change

Change oil every 200 hours or seasonally, whichever 
comes first. Drain when unit is warm.

Gear case requires 2 quarts, check dip stick daily.

For long gearbox life ALWAYS use an AGMA EP2 
grade ISO 68 gear lubricant.

Equivalent lubricants are listed, below. Formulations and 
product names will change: check with your supplier.

At the time of publishing the Mobil and Chevron products 
are recommended.

Mobil  Mobilgear 600 XP 68 EP2

Chevron Gear Compound EP ISO 68

Texaco  Naropa 68 EP

76  Gear Compound 68 EP

Shell  Omala 68 EP

dip stick & oil fill oil drain: drain when warm





25Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

see following pages for hitch with support strutParts list: 71 series constant velocity hitch

 No. Part # Description Qty

1
CVH71-TRN1 CAT I width trunion, no pins included

1
CVH71-TRN2 CAT II width trunion, no pins included

2 CVH71-15 hitch front half 1

3 CVH41-WP2AR wear plate 2

4 0620150CH5 5/8” x 1-1/2” bolt gr.5 4

5
0620100CH5 5/8” x 1” bolt gr.5 4

062WNS 5/8” nordlock washer 4

6 CVH71-5 spring bushing 2” x 1.5” x .75” 8

7 CVH71-6 shoulder pin 4

8
CVH71-11S 1.75” spherical roller bearing

3
CVH71-11B 1.75” ball bearing

9
CVH71-13AS center link assy w/roller bearings & bushings

1
CVH71-13AB center link assy w/ball bearings & bushings

10 CVH71-1220 center link shaft 1

11

UJ553/553 complete u-joint w/(2)Y553 yokes 1

Y553 1.75” 20 spline 55 ser yoke only 2

CPL55E cross kit 1

0620350CH5 5/8”-11 x 3-1/2” bolt gr.5 2

062NYS 5/8” nylock nut 2

13 CVH71-8055 output shaft 1

14 CVH71-16 top mount towing tongue 1

15 0750500HP hitch pin 1

 No. Part # Description Qty

16A
HS42L cat. II left chain bracket

1
HS42L-3 cat. III left chain bracket

16B
HS42R cat. II right chain bracket

1
HS42R-3 cat. III right chain bracket

17 0310275SNAP 5/16” x 2”3/4 snap pin 1

18A
HS43CH1 cat. I/II check chain- right & left

1
HS43CH3 cat. III check chain- right & left

18B CVPIN1373 spacer for cat. II 2

19 CVH71-1401 hitch rear half 1

20

0870200CH5 7/8” x 2” gr.5 bolt 4

087NF 7/8” nut 4

087WS 7/8” lock washer 4

21
CVH71-19 mount bracket for spherical roller bearing

1
CVH71-19B mount bracket for ball bearing

22 CVH71-18 output shaft shield 1

25

CVH7117-2 CAT II pin
2

CVH7117-3 CAT III pin

112WS 1”1/8 lock washer 2

113NJ 1”1/8-12 half-nut 2

7524 click pin 2

26 CVH71TOOL pin wrench 1

1
18A

18B

25

26

6

6

6

6

3

4

8

8

8

6

6

6

67

7

7

7

10

11

9

2

5*

5*

5* 20

1514

13

22

21

19

5*

16

17

*mating surfaces have 
interlocking ramps

Hitch series identification

51 series input shaft 10  1-1/2” 17 spline

71 series input shaft 10  1-3/4” 20 spline





27Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

Parts list: 51 series constant velocity hitch with support strut

 No. Part # Description Qty

1 CVH71-TRN3 CAT II width trunion, no pins included 1

2 CVH51-1510 hitch front half, w/support arm mount 1

3 CVH41-WP2AR wear plate 2

4 0620150CH5 5/8” x 1-1/2” bolt gr.5 4

5 0620100CH5 5/8” x 1” bolt gr.5 4

6 CVH51-5 outer bushing 8

7 CVH51-6 flanged inner bushing 4

8 CVH51-11B 1.5” ball bearing for center link 9A 2

9A CVH51-13BA center link includes bearings 8 & bushings 6 1

9B CVH51-13ASSY center link includes bearings 28 & bushings 6 1

10 CVH51-12 center link shaft 1

11

UJ514/514 complete 55 series u-joint 1

UJ514 1.5” 17 spline 55 ser yoke only 2

CPL55N cross kit 1

0310250RP roll pin 2

12 CVH51-11COL 1.5” sealed bearing with collar 1

13 CVH51-8055 55mm splined shaft 1

14 CVH51-16H towing tongue 1

15 0750500HP hitch pin 1

16A
HS42L cat. II left chain bracket

1
HS42L-3 cat. III left chain bracket

16B
HS42R cat. II right chain bracket

1
HS42R-3 cat. III right chain bracket

17 0310275SNAP 5/16” x 2”3/4 snap pin 1

18A HS43CH1 cat. I/II check chain- right & left
1

18B HS43CH3 cat. III check chain- right & left

18C CVPIN1373 spacer for cat. II 2

19 CVH51-1410 hitch rear half 1

20

0870200CH5 7/8” x 2” gr.5 bolt 4

087NF 7/8” nut 4

087WS 7/8” lock washer 4

 No. Part # Description Qty

21 CVH51-19PB bearing mount bracket 1

22 CVH51-18 output shaft shield 1

23 0250050STS 1/4” x 1/2” self tapping screw 1

24

0500175CH5 1/2” x 1”3/4 gr.5 bolt 4

050NF 1/2” nut 4

050WS 1/2” lock washer 4

25

CVH7117-2 CAT II pin
2

CVH7117-3 CAT III pin

112WS 1”1/8 lock washer 2

113NJ 1”1/8-12 half-nut 2

7524 click pin 2

26 CVH51-11 1.5” sealed bearing 2

27 CVH51-144A trunion mount for 1000 gal Powerblast 1

28
PBST7134A complete support arm includes 28 - 31

PBST7134 34” pipe with fixed ball 1

29 137WS 1”3/8 lock washer 1

30 138NJ 1”3/8-12 half nut 1

31 PBST7107T threaded 2” ball 1

32
PBST206 retaining ring 2

0250075CK 1/4”-20 x 3/4” socket cap screw 6

33 CVH71TOOL pin wrench 1

A
0750200CH5 3/4” x 2” gr.5 bolt 2

075NYS 3/4” nylock nut 2

B

0870200CH5 7/8” x 2” gr.5 bolt 4

087NF 7/8” nut 4

087WS 7/8” lock washer 4

proper support arm tension

1. Loosen bolts A and B on both sides of the hitch.

2. Remove either left or right bolt A. Only remove one. 

3. To set the support arm length, these steps will align the 
bolt holes you just exposed by removing bolt A: the rear 
hitch plate 19 and the trunion mount 27.

4. Utilize the tractor lift arms to lift the hitch, placing a 
load on the support arm. Check the exposed bolt holes 
A.  If the holes are aligned, skip to step 8. 

5. Back off jam nut 30 on the support arm assembly.

6. Adjust support arm length to align the bolt holes for A: 
support arm length is adjusted by rotating the support 
tube 28. It may be necessary to prevent the threaded 
ball 31 from rotating.

7. Once bolt holes A are aligned, tighten jam nut 30. 

8. Replace the fasteners to hole A. 

9. Tighten bolts B. Leave bolts A loose.





29Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

Parts list: 71 series constant velocity hitch with support strut

 No. Part # Description Qty

1 CVH71-TRN3 CAT II width trunion, no pins included 1

2 CVH71-1510 hitch front half, w/support arm mount 1

3 CVH41-WP2AR wear plate 2

4 0620150CH5 5/8” x 1-1/2” bolt gr.5 4

5
0620100CH5 5/8” x 1” bolt gr.5 4

062WNS 5/8” nordlock washer 4

6 CVH71-5 spring bushing 2” x 1.5” x .75” 4

7 CVH71-6 shoulder pin 8

8
CVH71-11S 1.75” spherical roller bearing

3
CVH71-11B 1.75” ball bearing

9
CVH71-13AS center link assy w/roller bearings & bushings

1
CVH71-13AB center link assy w/ball bearings & bushings

10 CVH71-1220 center link shaft 1

11

UJ553/553 complete u-joint w/(2)Y553 yokes 1

Y553 1.75” 20 spline 55 ser yoke only 2

CPL55E cross kit 1

0620350CH5 5/8”-11 x 3-1/2” bolt gr.5 2

062NYS 5/8” nylock nut 2

13 CVH71-8055 output shaft 1

14 CVH51-16H towing tongue 1

15 0750500HP hitch pin 1

16A
HS42L cat. II left chain bracket

1
HS42L-3 cat. III left chain bracket

16B
HS42R cat. II right chain bracket

1
HS42R-3 cat. III right chain bracket

17 0310275SNAP 5/16” x 2”3/4 snap pin 1

18A
HS43CH1 cat. I/II check chain- right & left

1
HS43CH3 cat. III check chain- right & left

 No. Part # Description Qty

18C CVPIN1373 spacer for cat. II 2

19 CVH71-1410 hitch rear half 1

20

0870200CH5 7/8” x 2” gr.5 bolt 4

087NF 7/8” nut 4

087WS 7/8” lock washer 4

21
CVH71-19 mount bracket, tapered roller bearing

1
CVH71-19B mount bracket, ball bearing

22 CVH71-18 output shaft shield 1

25

CVH7117-2 CAT II pin
2

CVH7117-3 CAT III pin

112WS 1”1/8 lock washer 2

113NJ 1”1/8-12 half-nut 2

7524 click pin 2

26 CVH71TOOL pin wrench 1

27 CVH51-144A trunion mount for 1000 gal Powerblast 1

28
PBST7135A complete support arm includes 28 - 31

PBST7135 35-1/2” pipe with fixed ball 1

29 137WS 1”3/8 lock washer 1

30 138NJ 1”1/8-12 half nut 1

31 PBST7107T threaded 2” ball 1

32
PBST206 retaining ring 2

0250075CK 1/4”-20 x 3/4” socket cap screw 6

A
0750200CH5 3/4” x 2” gr.5 bolt 2

075NYS 3/4” nylock nut 2

B

0870200CH5 7/8” x 2” gr.5 bolt 4

087NF 7/8” nut 4

087WS 7/8” lock washer 4

proper support arm tension

1. Loosen bolts A and B on both sides of the hitch.

2. Remove either left or right bolt A. Only remove one. 

3. To set the support arm length, these steps will align the 
bolt holes you just exposed by removing bolt A: the rear 
hitch plate 19 and the trunion mount 27.

4. Utilize the tractor lift arms to lift the hitch, placing a 
load on the support arm. Check the exposed bolt holes 
A.  If the holes are aligned, skip to step 8. 

5. Back off jam nut 30 on the support arm assembly.

6. Adjust support arm length to align the bolt holes for A: 
support arm length is adjusted by rotating the support 
tube 28. It may be necessary to prevent the threaded 
ball 31 from rotating.

7. Once bolt holes A are aligned, tighten jam nut 30. 

8. Replace the fasteners to hole A. 

9. Tighten bolts B. Leave bolts A loose.



Powerblast30

2211 33 44

11 22 33

44 55 66

universal joint disassembly

Remove all (4) snap rings in cross assembly 1.

Position joint in loose vice 2. Strike top arm of unsupported yoke to 

drive the top cup up. Repeat on the opposite side.

Grip loosened cup in vice 3 and strike yoke arm to drive yoke off 

cup. Repeat on opposite cup.

Support cross in loose vice 4 and strike yoke arm to drive the top 

cup up. Repeat on opposite side.

Repeat step 3 to remove the remaining two cups.

universal joint reassembly

Clean bearings 1 before assembling cross. Cups should be free from 

dirt- and be certain the seal from the previous cross does not remain 

in the cup. Smear grease in the clean bearing.

Make certain all needle bearings are seated properly.

Clean bearing seat in yoke arms. Check for burrs (in new yokes also).  

File out any burrs: bearing seat should be smooth and clean.

Yoke arms must be true (see true yoke test, above).    

If a yoke arm is sprung by striking with excessive force, the cross will 

bind in operation.

Note: Yoke arms must be true. If a yoke arm is sprung by striking 

with excessive force, the cross will bind in operation.

True yoke test- slide a machined rod  

(a few thousandths under cup diameter) 

through the yoke arms. The yoke must 

be replaced if the yoke won’t slide com-

pletely onto the rod. 

55 series rod diameter 1.530”

35 series rod diameter 1.247 

Where a spacer is required, select a diameter that evenly distributes force 

around the outer edge of the bearing cup. Choosing a spacer of insufficient 

diameter or using no spacer at all will drive the bearings unevenly and 

cause the joint to bind in operation.

You should assemble the joint in a clean area.

Insert the cup and cross 2 and drive in with a spacer. 

Insert snap ring 3. 

Insert second cup 4 and hold cross in place to drive on cup. Drive cup 

down with spacer and insert snap ring.

To loosen cross, strike yoke arm 5 and check cross for free rotation. 

Position second yoke on cross 6 and repeat steps 2 to 5.



31Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.





33Powerblast

 No. Part # Description Qty

1 AGBSH075R7 bushing for 3/4” agitator shaft 2

2 AG075R72 agitator shaft bearing housing 1

3 2-033V75 o-ring 1

4 AG075R74 bearing housing socket welded to tank 1

5 AG075R76 agitator bearing housing cap 1

6
0250087CKSS 1/4”-20 x 7/8” stainless steel 4

025WSSS 1/4” lockwasher, stainless steel 4

7 AG075C 3/4” locking ring 1

8 AG075ESS packing nut with packing 1

9 AG025 packing only, @ 11” each nut -

10 PB50 large paddles, one complete set 4

11

AG07579 agitator shaft, common* length 79”

1AG07595 agitator shaft, TTN model length 95”

AG075102 agitator shaft, 1000 gal length 102”

12 KM0180138 3/16” x 1”3/8 key 1

13 set screw -

14
AGPL075SC 3/4” set collar

2
RA012RRB outboard bearing, includes set collar

15 AGPL075A agitator bearing mount flange 4

16 AGPL075500 outboard bearing mount bracket 2

17 center spacer 1

18 bearing brackets mount fasteners 2

19 bearing flange mount fasteners 2

20

PB4036075 36 tooth sprocket 1

PB40CH-BULK
#40 roller chain, common* length 48”

1
#40 roller chain, TT&TTN length 40”

PB40CH-LINK #40 roller chain master link 1

21 RR-100-S02 snap ring 1

22 1641B zerk (not inside 1000 gallon tank) 1

AA AGOB075F complete outboard bearing set 2

R7 agitator bearing

6543

15

14

20

12

917222

14

10

11

13

121 8

15

AA
16

16

18

19

19

17

*Common includes all models not otherwise listed.

agitator shaft installation, R7 bearing

Clean and degrease agitator bearing sockets 4 on the tank 
and the outer surface of the bearing housing 2.

Slide the agitator shaft into the tank and slide the R7 
bearings onto each end of the agitator shaft.

Apply a bead of Loctite 635 or 680 around the radius por-
tion of bearing housing 2 and place in position with the 
housing cap 5 loosely installed.

Rotate the bearings in the tank sockets to spread the 
Loctite. Rotate agitator shaft to align bearings.

Tighten bearing retainer clamps 5 at each end.

Slide outboard bearing assembly 13-19 onto the agitator 
shaft. Stack bearing assemblies, mount plates, and center 
plate as illustrated. Brackets 16 straddle frame mount.

Note: On some machines, the agitator sprockets may not 
align correctly with this assembly: if needed, replace the the 
spacer 17 with another bracket 16 and mount the whole 
assembly on the tank side of the frame mount.

Lock both support collars 14 in the direction of rotation 
CW as viewed from rear. Tighten setscrews 13.

Install the chain drive, agitator paddles. Tighten the rear 
packing nut as required to eliminate leakage.





35Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

 No. Part # Description Qty

1 PBLID-LA lid latch, spring bar style 1

2 PBLID lid, hinged for spring bar latch 1

3 PB49SS fill basket, stainless steel 1

4 PBLID-GAS lid gasket 1

5
PBHOOD common* hood

1
PBHOODTT TT model hood

6 see manifold chart previous page

7 ETC075DAL quick coupler, 3/4” female 2

8 PBMC101 manifold clamp 4

9
HB2000 sidewinder jack 2000lb 1

PBJ213 height adjustable stand 1

10 PBSTEP step 2

11 PL7BR axle clamp 2

12

0620650CH5 5/8”-11 x 6-1/2” Gr.5 bolt 4

062NF 5/8” nut 4

062WUSS 5/8” flat washer 4

Model CVHitch Series 15 X-X* 16H 16G

500 Gallon Lo-Pro
51 series DL584 84” Y514 Y514

71 series DL584-20B 84” Y553 Y514

500 Gallon Narrow
51 series DL592 91-7/8” Y514 Y514

71 series DL592-20B 91-7/8” Y553 Y514

TTN, all volumes
51 series DL572 87” Y514 Y514

71 series DL572-20B 87” Y553 Y514

1000 Gallon
51 series DL505 98” Y514 Y514

71 series DL505-20B 98” Y553 Y514

Common: all models  
not otherwise listed

51 series DL504 71-3/4” Y514 Y514

71 series DL504-20B 71-3/4” Y553 Y514

*Driveline length measured between cross centers

powerblast parts

 No. Part # Description Qty

13

PB3FGTG fan grill for 33” fan

1
PB38FGTG fan grill for 38” fan

PB3FGTG1 fan grill for tower with 33” fan

PB38FGTG1 fan grill for tower with 38” fan

14 PBDP4 adjustable air flow deflector 1

15
See Powerblast 
Model Chart, below

thru-tank driveline 1

16H driveline yoke, hitch end 1

16G driveline yoke, gearbox end 1

17 CPL55E4BL E series 55 cross kit 2

18 call with serial # mud skirt, left/right 1

19 PB602 skirt lock 4

19B

0370100CH5 3/8”-16 x 1” Gr.5 bolt 4

037NF 3/8” nut 4

037NW 3/8” wing nut 4

20 PBLID-OCLA lid latch, over-center style 1

21 PBLID-OC lid, for over-center latch 1

22
LDVENTM lid vent: mushroom shape

2
504210PP vent w/ball check: flat 8-sided plate

23 PBLID-CROSS lid cross brace/hinge 2

24
PBJ21000 1000 gallon stand 1

0750500HP hitch pin 1





37Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

1

2

4

5

6

7

9

10

9

11

4

12

9

132

air door parts

air louver parts

8





39Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

troubleshooting: excessive pressure drop

Check the dump valve. When spraying, the dump valve 
must be completely closed. Using the dump valve to con-
trol spray pressure will result in early belt failure.

Check the tension of the pump drive belt: see the pump 
maintenance section of this manual.

Check the suction and discharge strainers- clean screens.

troubleshooting: spray manifold will not spray

Check that there is liquid in the tank.

Check that pressure is adequate on pressure gauge. If 
not, refer to the pressure drop section, above.

Check the hand control pilot line (manual controls) for 
crimping. Bleed off air at the handgun hookup valve.

Check the hand control pilot line (manual controls) for 
blockage. Some chemicals can build up in the line or 
react with the hose lining. If this is a problem, replace 
the 3/8” lines with 1/2” hose.    
NOTE: Rinse spray system daily. 

Check the handset return line (manual controls) for 
crimping or blockage.

Check the handset valves (manual controls) for blockage.

If you have Hu-valve electric controls, check the spool 
rotation (see appropriate parts page for HVC block as-
sembly illustration). If the spool rotates easily by hand 
but not by the motor, check the wiring.

troubleshooting: spray manifold will not shut off

Check Hu-valve orifice and tube for blockage.

Check Hu-valve for ruptured diaphragm.

If you have Hu-valve electric controls, check the spool 
rotation (see appropriate parts page for HVC block as-
sembly illustration). If the spool rotates easily by hand 
but not by the motor, check the wiring.

If you have Hu-valve electric controls and the unit 
continues to spray with HVC spools in the OFF position, 
a blockage caused the valve control to slip, see the HVC 
block parts page for repair instructions.





41Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

 No. Part # Description Qty

1 PBH017 28” pvc hose, FGHT each end 1

2 SSPLG025 1/4” plug, stainless steel 1

3 PB725JET supply tube with jet outlet port 1

4 V19M ball valve, 1/4”MIPT x male Teejet® 1

5

PBH018 39” 3/8”pvc hose

1
1325 11/16-16UN cap

4251-375 3/8” hosebarb for 1325 cap

EL050F037HB 1/2”FPT, 3/8” elbow

6 3371 jet agitation booster mounted in tank 1

powerblast jet agitation option
1

2

3

4

5

6 5

2 31

4

 No. Part # Description Qty

1 PB53M suction funnel 1

2 WC6832 No. 32 worm clamp 2

3 PBH012 suction pipe coupling 1

4 037NSS 3/8” nut, stainless steel 2

tank suction parts





43Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

 No. Part # Description Qty

1 SPST7D16 16 mesh black poly frame screen 1

2 11-232 o-ring 1

3 STHP2-140 o-ring 1

4 STHP2150 strainer adapter, 1”1/2 inlet 1

5 STHP1010 line strainer cap 1

6 STHP3150 strainer body, 1”1/2 port 1

7
SPST7BL strainer bale, complete with t-screw

1
SPST7GM strainer bale

8 SPST7H t-screw 1

9 PBES112 suction tube 1

Suction at pump assembly: PBSP800 pump
500 & 1000 gallon standard models

1312109 11 11 16

14

11

10

11

12

15

5

A 500 gallon tank suction

1000 gallon tank suction

7 6 4 15 18 11 10 113 178 12

 No. Part # Description Qty

10 PBH011 (4”) 1”7/8 water hose, 4” long 3

11 WC6832 worm clamp, 1”9/16 x 2”1/2 6

12 SSTOE150150 1”1/2 x 1”1/2 SS nipple TOE 2

13 SSEL150 1”1/2 elbow, stainless steel 1

14 PBES104 pump suction gooseneck 1

15 PBSV150 1-1/2” valve, brass 1

16 SSN1500300 1”1/2 x 3” nipple, stainless steel 1

17 SSN150CLOSE 1”1/2 x close nipple, stainless steel 1

18 SSTOE150200 1”1/2 x 2” SS nipple TOE 1

A SPST7150 complete 1-1/2” strainer, includes #1-8





45Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

 No. Part # Description Qty

1 SPST7D16 16 mesh black poly frame screen 1

2 11-232 o-ring 1

3 STHP2-140 o-ring 1

4 STHP2150 strainer adapter, 1”1/2 inlet 1

5 STHP1010 line strainer cap 1

6 STHP3150 strainer body, 1”1/2 port 1

7
SPST7BL strainer bale, complete with t-screw

1
SPST7GM strainer bale

8 SPST7H t-screw 1

9 SSN150CLOSE 1”1/2 x close nipple, stainless steel 3

Suction at pump assembly: PBSP800 pump
TTN & Narrow models

 No. Part # Description Qty

10 PBH011 (4”) 1”7/8 water hose, 4” long 2

11 WC6832 worm clamp, 1”9/16 x 2”1/2 4

12 SSTOE150150 1”1/2 x 1”1/2 SS nipple TOE 2

13 SSEL150 1”1/2 elbow, stainless steel 1

14
PBES107 Narrow Model pump suction gooseneck

1
PBES106 TTN Model pump suction gooseneck

15 PBSV150 1-1/2” valve, brass 1

16 SSTOE150400 1”1/2 x 4”SS nipple TOE 1

A SPST7150 complete 1-1/2” strainer, includes #1-8

9

1399 13

11 1112

14

14

11

10

11

12

1015

5

A TTN model suction

Narrow model suction

7 6 4 15 16 11 10 113 98 12

Narrow model

TTN model





47Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

 No. Part # Description Qty

1 SPST7D16 16 mesh black poly frame screen 1

2 11-232 o-ring 1

3 STHP2-140 o-ring 1

4 STHP2150 strainer adapter, 1-1/2” inlet 1

5 STHP1010 line strainer cap 1

6 STHP3150 strainer body, 1-1/2” port 1

7
SPST7BL strainer bale, complete with t-screw

1
SPST7GM strainer bale

8 SPST7H t-screw 1

9 PBES102 strainer inlet drop fitting 1

10 PBH011 (4”) 1-7/8” water hose, 4” long 2

11 WC6832 worm clamp, 1-9/16” x 2-1/2” 1

12 TOE 1-1/2X1-1/2 1-1/2” x 1-1/2” SS nipple TOE 2

13 PBSV150 1-1/2” valve, brass 1

14 PBES111 suction valve arm 1

15
0250087CKSS 1/4”-20 x 7/8” stainless steel bolt 1

025NYSS 1/4” stainless steel nylock nut 2

16 PBES100 suction valve link arm 1

17

0370125CHSS 3/8”-16 x 1-1/4” stainless steel bolt 1

037WSS 3/8” stainless steel flat washer 1

037NYSS 3/8” stainless steel nylock nut 1

18 nut, specific to valve 1

19
375-24 ROD END 3/8” rod end 1

037NSS 3/8” stainless steel nut 1

20

0370150CHSS 3/8”-16 x 1-1/4” stainless steel bolt 1

037WSS 3/8” stainless steel flat washer 2

037NYSS 3/8” stainless steel nylock nut 1

Suction-at-step assembly: RPA & PBSP800 pump
500 & 1000 gallon standard models

 No. Part # Description Qty

21 PBES101 suction valve shut-off handle 1

22

0500150CHSS 1/2”-13 x 1-1/2” stainless steel bolt 1

050WSS 1/2” flat washer 2

050NYSS 1/2” stainless steel nylock nut 1

23
0370500CH2 3/8” bolt for shut-off handle 1

037NF 3/8” nut 2

24 PBES110 suction filter mount bracket 1

25

0370100CSS 3/8”-16 x 1” stainless steel carriage bolt 2

037WS 3/8” lockwasher 2

037NSS 3/8” stainless steel nut 2

26

0370100CHSS 3/8”-16 x 1” stainless steel bolt 2

037WSS 3/8” stainless steel flat washer 2

037WS 3/8” lockwasher 2

27 call suction line to pump, call with serial # 1

28 PBES104 gooseneck for 500/1000 gal units

29 SSEL45150 1”1/2 45° elbow, stainless steel 1

30 RPA-JN jam nut 1

31 RPA-CN pump/strainer adapter 1

32 8-327 backing ring see installation illustration 1

33 11-224 o-ring 1

A SPST7150 complete 1-1/2” strainer, includes #1-8





49Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.



Powerblast50

 No. Part # Description Qty

PBSP800 complete self priming centrifugal pump

1 0310112CH2 5/16”-18 x 1”1/8 gr.2 4

2 11-328 o-ring 1

3 PBSP801 reservoir 1

4 PBSP802 volute 1

5 11-230 o-ring 1

6 RP5 wear ring 1

7 2-266 o-ring 1

8 PBSP803 back plate 1

9 RPA-NUT 3/8-24 acorn nut, stainless steel 1

10 RPA-WA washer, special 1

11 RPA-IM impeller 1

12 1R309 complete seal 1

13 RPA-SE seal cavity 1

PBSP800 Centrifugal Pump Parts

 No. Part # Description Qty

14 11-137 o-ring 1

15 RPA-PD pedestal 1

16 11-160 o-ring 1

17 SPK2-8 square key 1

18 RPA-WD water deflector 1

19 N5000-187 inner snap ring 2

20 6204-2RS bearing (204p) 2

21 RPA-SH drive shaft 1

22 SPK3-20 square key 1

24 SPSW-F4 washer, special 1

25 025WS 1/4” lock washer 1

26 0260075CH5 1/4”-28 x 3/4” gr.5 bolt 1

27 0310137CH8 5/16”-18 x 1-3/8” gr.8 bolt 8

28 0310087CH8 5/16”-18 x 7/8” gr.8 bolt 8

CERAMIC HALF

CARBON HALF

 No. Part # Description Qty

RPA complete centrifugal pump

1 RPA-VT volute 1

2 025WS 1/4” lock washer 1

3 0260075CH5 1/4”-28 x 3/4” gr5 bolt 1

4 0310087CH8 5/16”-18 X 7/8” gr8 bolt 8

6 RP5 wear ring 1

9 RPA-NUT 3/8-24 acorn nut, stainless steel 1

10 RPA-WA washer, special 1

11 RPA-IM impeller 1

12 1R309 complete seal 1

13 RPA-SE seal cavity 1

RPA Centrifugal Pump Parts

 No. Part # Description Qty

14 11-137 o-ring 1

15 RPA-PD pedestal 1

16 11-160 o-ring 1

17 SPK2-8 square key 1

18 RPA-WD water deflector 1

19 N5000-187 inner snap ring 2

20 6204-2RS bearing (204p) 2

21 RPA-SH drive shaft 1

22 SPK3-20 square key 1

24 SPSW-F4 washer, special 1



51Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

Replace Seal & Pedestal Bearings

NOTICE: If seal 12 or either bearing 20 should fail, 
replace seal and both bearings at the same time. 

Removing seal and bearings: 

1. Pull the pump assembly and remove to a clean area. 
Remove bolts 28, volute/reservoir, and o-ring 16.

2. Remove acorn nut 9 and washer 10. With careful and 
even pressure, use two flat-head screwdrivers to pry the 
impeller 11 from the pump shaft.

3. Clean all impeller orifices thoroughly.

4. Remove rear snap ring 19 from pedestal and press the 
pump shaft and bearings out of the pedestal housing.

5. Press bearings off of the shaft and discard. Examine the 
shaft for damage or wear. Discard the shaft if corroded 
or bearing seat wear is evident. Clean shaft of all burrs. 
Buff scratches with emery cloth. Press new bearings 20  
onto prepeared smooth shaft.

6. Remove the ceramic seal and seal seat 12 from the 
seal cavity 13 and discard. Clean the seat and cav-
ity thoroughly. If the seal cavity must be removed for 
cleaning, press from bottom side to remove. The o-ring 
14 may be damaged when extracting the seal cavity: 
replace if necessary and seat cavity firmly in pedestal.

Install seal and bearings: 

1. Press prepared pump shaft, with bearings installed, into 
the pedestal housing. Be certain the water deflector 18 
is in place. Install rear snap ring 19. Tap bearing hous-
ing lightly with a hammer to relieve bearing tension.

2. Lubricate seal cavity 13. Hand press stationary ceramic 
half of seal 12 onto the pump shaft until rubber ring is 
seated evenly and firmly. Keep lapped face of ceramic 
seal free of dirt and oil. Lubricate exposed shaft with 
film of liquid soap or light oil. Hand-press carbon half 
of seal onto the pump shaft: take care that the lapped 
faces of the ceramic and carbon halves are clean and 
free of oil. Press until lapped surfaces meet. Be certain 
the rotating rubber ring of the carbon seal remains 
seated properly inside the stainless steel housing.

3. Install new seal spring 12 and cleaned impeller. The 
spring must seat properly as impeller, key 17, washer 
10, are installed and the acorn nut 9 tightened.

4. Re-install o-ring on pedestal 16 and bolt pump assem-
bly back together.

Winterizing Rears Centrifugal Pump

Flush pump and plumbing fully with clean water. Flush 
again with an RV Antifreeze solution and recirculate. Shut 
down the pump and leave the solution in the tank and 
plumbing system.

Pump Operation Troubleshooting

Seal Failure- running the pump dry will result in seal 
failure: excessive foam in tank, an empty tank, clogged 
suction strainer or closed suction valve will overheat pump 
seal. The dump valve in spray position during priming cycle 
will damage the pump seal. 

Loose Pump Shaft- worn bearing, relplace.

Noisy/Unbalanced Impeller- clogged impeller vane ports 
will unbalance the impeller. Clean impeller and clear ports 
with a hooked wire.



Common*
Low profile

21
36”
30”

models 22
36”
30”

   19**
20”
19’6”
?
23’

20**
4’
19’6”
?
23’

All
Common*
TTN
1000 gal.

4
28”
13’
?
14’6”

yes
no
no
no

tunnel 
lines models

*Common includes all models not otherwise listed.
**If electric valve controls are installed, find on spray controller parts page.

 No. Part # Description Qty

1 HUV2100 complete hu-valve assembly -

2 SSEL075 3/4” 90° elbow, stainless steel 2

3 MGXMP075 3/4”MGHT x 3/4”MIPT adapter 1

4
call 1/2”pvc hose- see chart, below 1

HFB075050 3/4”FGHT x 3/4”HB brass 2

5 HUV-LOOP diaphragm bypass loop 2

6 HUV101B hu-valve body 2

7 HUV110 valve seat 2

8 HUV104DV diaphragm, viton 2

9
HUV102G plunger 2

HUV105S plunger spring 2

10 HUV100C hu-valve cap 2

11 0310125CHSS 5/16”-18 x 1”1/4 hex cap screw, SS 8

12 HUVTUBE 1/4” x 9” nylon tube 2

13 HUV012CB 1/8”MPT brass compression fitting 2

14 4676-1/8 1/8”FPT x female TeeJet adapter 2

15 D6 D-6 orifice, install dish side down 2

16 12-2.5MMN70 o-ring 2

17 1/8”TT TeeJet body 4

18 HUV012TB 1/8” tee 2

19

call 3/8”pvc hose- see chart, below 1

1325 11/16”-16UN cap, brass 2

4251-375 3/8” hose barb, brass 2

20

call 3/8”pvc hose- see chart, below 1

1325 11/16”-16UN cap, brass 2

4251-375 3/8” hose barb, brass 2

21

call 3/4”pvc hose- see chart, below 1

HFC75075 3/4”MPT x 3/4”HB brass 1

ETC075CAL 3/4” female camlock fitting 1

powerblast discharge strainer and hu-valves

 No. Part # Description Qty

22

call 3/4”pvc hose- see chart, below 1

HFC75075 3/4”MPT x 3/4”HB brass 1

ETC075CAL 3/4” female camlock fitting 1

23 See Dump Valve parts page

24 call 1” rubber hose from pump 1

25 MBW102 dump line manifold 1

26 STHP2100 strainer adapter, 1” inlet 1

27 STHP2-140 o-ring 1

28 STHP3100 strainer body, 1” port 1

29 SPST7D_____ poly frame screen yellow 24 mesh; 50, blue 1

30 11-232 o-ring 1

31 STHP1010 line strainer cap 1

32 SPST7GM strainer bale 1

33 SPST7H T-screw 1

34

0370100CH5 3/8”-16 x 1” Gr.5 hex cap screw 2

037WS 3/8” lock washer 2

037WUSS 3/8” flat washer 2

35 MBW103 hu-valve strainer manifold 1

A SPST7100 complete discharge strainer, specify mesh

B HUV-EXT complete hu-valve loop and tee assy kit

2

1

20

35

6

7891011

28272625 29 30 31 32 33

34

35

2
23

24

18

17

19

12
13
13

13

14
15
16

17

B

A

4

21

22

+5

ho
se

 le
ng

th
s



53Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

 No. Part # Description Qty

1 HUV5116 * coupler 2

2 HUV5119 set screw 8

3 HUV5112 * † o-ring 2

4 HUV5113 * † teflon seat 2

5 HUV5115 * † keeper 2

6 HUV5118 * bushing 2

7 HUV512 * HVC operator block 1

8 HUV525 block mount bracket 1

9 HUV515 apex motor mount 3

10 HUV5202 torque bracket 2

11 HUV5111 * spool 2

12 HUV5114 * † o-ring seat 2

13 HUV5117 * roll pin 2

14 HUV5201 motor 1

15 HUV529 shield (not pictured) 1

HUV510KIT repair kit includes all * parts

HUV500KIT repair kit includes all † parts

HVC block parts

13

TOP VIEW CUT-AWAY

14

1

11

10

2

13
9

8
3

7 6 4 12 5

troubleshooting: spray manifold will not spray

Check that there is liquid in the tank.

Check that pressure is adequate on pressure gauge. 
If not, refer to the pressure drop section in the spray 
troubleshooting section.

Check the spool rotation, 13. If the spool rotates easily 
by hand but not by the motor, check the wiring.

electric hu-valve control- daily maintenance

When flushing the plumbing at day’s end, cycle fresh 
water through the spray lines, turning the spray ON and 
OFF several times.

electric hu-valve control- seasonal storage

Perform the line flush, as above.

Disconnect the vinyl lines and inject oil into the upper 
and lower chambers of the Hu-Valves and into the HVC 
block.

Re-connect the vinyl lines.

troubleshooting: spray manifold will not shut off

Check Hu-valve orifice and tube for blockage.

Check Hu-valve for ruptured diaphragm.

Check the spool rotation, 13. If the spool rotates easily 
by hand but not by the motor, check the wiring.

If the unit continues to spray with HVC spools in the OFF 
position, a blockage caused the coupler 1 to slip on the 
spool 11. Remove the motor 14 and loosen set screws 2. 
Align the roll pin 13 with the incised line of flow marks 
on the spool 11 as illustrated in fig. i, above. Tighten 
the set screws 2 and re-install the motor 14.

fig. i





55Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

 No. Part # Description

LEE100H complete 1” hydraulic ball valve

1 K2-100 stem repair kit

2 K1-100L seal repair kit

Lee hydraulic ball valve

2

2

2 1

2





57Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.



Powerblast58
1

brown

blue

5 6

10

8 947

11

12 13

14

3 

2

15

16

17

22

1

20

15

19

4

11

11

14

18

21

braglia dump valve

braglia dump valve and
pressure regulating valve



59Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

 No. Part # Description Qty

1 180.1910.19 Braglia dump valve orange cap 1

2 180.232.6 valve signal control cable 1

3 call cable connector gasket 1

4 180.1610.2R valve mount plate 2

5 180.1702.27B port plug 2

6 2-127 port plug o-ring 2

7 0310350CHSS 5/16” x 3”1/2 stainless steel bolt 2

8 031WS 5/16” lock washer 2

9 031NY o-ring, viton 2

10 170.201.7 brass elbow, 3/4”MBSP 1

11
38043 waytek male quick connect

1
38042 waytek female quick connect

12
31035 terminal for 38043 connector

2
31034 terminal for 38042 connector

13 39000 connector grommet 2

14
call weathertite fuse casing 1

MDL1-1/4 1-1/4A time delay fuse 1

15

call 3/4” pvc hose, give length 1

FBSP0750750HB 3/4”FBSP hose fitting 1

HFD075075 3/4”FPT hose fitting 1

16

call 3/4”pvc hose, give length 1

FBSO750750HB 3/4”FBSP hose fitting 1

HFD075075 3/4”FPT hose fitting 1

17 180.1910.10 Braglia pressure regulator, green cap 1

18 180.1702.27ETC 1”ETC x 1-1/4”BSP brass fitting 1

19
5/16” threaded rod, 6”1/4 long 2

031NYS 5/16” nylock nut 4

20

call 1” rubber hose, give length 1

FBSP100100HB 1”FBSP hose fitting 1

HFC100100 1”MPT hose fitting 1

21

call 1” rubber hose, see chart, right 1

ETC100CAL 1” camlock hose fitting 2

ETC100CAL 1” camlock hose fitting 1

ETC125100KN 1”1/4MPT hose fitting 1

ETC125DAL 1”1/4FPT camlock hose fitting 1

22 180.602.48 valve body o-ring 1

23 SSPLG075 3/4” stainless steel plug 2

Braglia valve assemblies 

RPA PUMP ONLY

SELF PRIMING 
PUMP ONLY

33” fan 38” fan

Pump > RPA S.Prime RPA S.Prime

hose
21

std model 41”
30” 43” 33”

lo pro model 38”





61Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

braglia 180.1910.10 parts green cap  

AVAILABLE SPARE PARTS KITS

180.302.33 spare parts kit

PART NUMBER individual components

PART NUMBER component included in a spare parts kit
kits listed, right

subassembly order number

basic assembly order number

180.107.79

1

180.1504.35

180.1709.1

23.602.37

180.218.4

180.1506.26

180.602.44
180.602.44

68.602.9

180.4.8

180.602.49

142.602.18

180.232.6

180.1603.21

180.1604.18

180.801.41

180.1603.25

180.1617.6

180.620.6 180.232.5

180.602.30

180.602.48

180.507.13

180.1702.32

PART NUMBER

PART NUMBER





63Powerblast

1

9

5

14
13
22
20
21
19

18

15

23

16

30

29
28

17

2425

inlet 2 side
inlet 1 under

Disconnect power supply and remove all lines from valve ports.

Hold the valve firmly on inlet 2 side and remove nipple 25 from valve us-

ing a CH32 wrench. Take care of plate 24. When gripping the valve body 15 
protect the O-ring seats.

Inspect seal 16 on nipple 25 and replace if necessary.

Remove ball 23 and replace seal 16 on the valve body.

Pull clamp 29 with Ø10 screwdriver.

Remove the gearmotor unit 1 from valve body. Inspect O-rings 14, 28 and 

replace if necessary.

Use CH24 socket wrench to remove the sub assembly 17.

Remove the lock ring 22 with pliers and pull the stud and washer 18. Check 

and replace O-rings 19, 21 and stud washer.

Check cable connections- look for oxidation and clean.

Check fuse. ONLY USE 1.25A time delay fuse.

Disconnect power cable and remove lock 29 with screwdriver. 

Remove unit 1 from valve body. Take care with O-ring 28.

Check the rotation of ball 23 using Ø10 flat screwdriver inserted 

in the square of stud 18. If the rotation is not smooth replace seal 

16 and ball 23 as instructed above. After checking rotation be 

sure the notch on stud 18 is aligned as illustrated in fig. i, below.

If the rotation of ball 23 is smooth, check the unit 1 by connect-

ing the blue and brown cables to a 12Vdc line. Correct rotation 

is 90° between microswitches. If unit 1 does not rotate correctly 

replace the whole unit.

valve disassembly

Before beginning assembly all parts should be clean and dry- no residual 

sealants.  Lubricate all O-rings and sliding surfaces. Subassemblies should be 

ready before valve assembly: Nipple/seal 25/16; Drive subassembly 17.

Hold the valve firmly on inlet 2 side and remove nipple 25 from valve us-

ing a CH32 wrench. Take care of plate 24. When gripping the valve body 15 
protect the O-ring seats.

Assemble and lubricate seal 16 in valve body. Do not damage seal surface.

Apply thread sealant on guide 20 of subassembly 17 and screw the assembly 

onto the valve body. Using a CH24 wrench, tighten assembly until flush with 

housing. Use a screwdriver to position the notch on stud 18 as illustrated in 

fig. i, below.

Insert ball 23 on stud 18. Ball should be oriented as in fig. 1, below.

Lubricate seal 16 on nipple with waterproof grease. Apply thread sealant on 

nipple 25.

Position plate 24 and with a CH32 wrench thread nipple 25 with seal 16 
into valve until flush with body. Important: maximum torque 35Nm.

Place O-ring 28 into valve body.

Before gearmotor operation, install 1.25A time delay fuse.

The mark on lock 13 and gearmotor cam must be aligned as illustrated in 

fig. ii. Indicators on casing 5 align with marks on lock and gearmotor.

Lubricate casing 5 and O-ring 14. Insert unit 1 inside the valve body. the 

cap 9 must install flush against the valve body 15.

Install lock 29. Attach plumbing lines and electrical.

valve assembly

valve troubleshooting

braglia 180.1910.19 repair

Valve doesn’t activate.

Repeated fuse blow out.

Replace seals using the repair kit 180.302.31. Fol-

low assembly instructions, right.

Leakage from seals.

15mm12mm

Motor case 5

Micro A

Micro B
important

Notches on lock 13 and gearmotor cam.

Should align as shown when brown wire to (+) pole.

important

Ball 23 starting orientation

important

Align notch on stud 18

fig. i

fig. ii





65Powerblast

1 Check pump. The valve will not function without system 

pressure. Check and clean line strainers.

2 Check the coil plug 21. The red light on the plug hous-

ing will glow if it is getting power. If the handset master 

switch is on and the light does not glow, check the wiring.

3 If the light on the plug glows, check the coil function 6. 

With the tractor engine shut off, cycle the handset valve 

control switch on and off: listen for the audible click sound 

of the solenoid assembly. If you hear the clicking, skip to 

the next step. If the valve does not audibly respond, use a 

steel (not stainless) object to check for magnetism at the 

stem cap 8. The stem should be magnetized when switched 

on- if not, check the wiring or replace the coil. 

4 If the coil magnetizes properly, the needle 3 is probably 

stuck. Tapping the brass housing 1 may release the needle. 

If not, disassemble the coil and stem 5. Clean the needle, 

stem cavity and brass housing cavity- all surfaces should 

be free of debris. Check the ceramic orifice 2. The orifice 

should be unobstructed and installed as illustrated. Make 

certain the needle 3 is installed as illustrated.

5 Check the D6 orifice 16 in the bypass loop for wear. Re-

place if necessary.

6 Check if the discharge line 20 is blocked.

7 Check if the plunger in the Hu-valve cap 18 is stuck. An 

assembly diagram for the Hu-valve cap can be found on the 

powerblast discharge strainer and hu-valves parts page.

valve troubleshooting

Valve doesn’t turn ON.

1 Check for blockage in supply line 27. Clean as required.

2 Remove the Hu-valve cap 18 from the Hu-valve body 19. 

For a list of internal parts for the Hu-valve, refer to the 

assembly diagram on the powerblast discharge strainer 

and hu-valves parts page. Check for a ruptured diaphragm 

HUV104DV, cracked valve seat HUV110, or stuck plunger.  

3 Check the coil 6 function. With the tractor engine shut off, 

cycle the handset valve control switch on and off: listen 

for the audible click sound of the solenoid assembly. If you 

hear the clicking, skip to the next step. If the valve does 

not audibly respond, use a steel (not stainless) object to 

check for magnetism at the stem cap 8. The stem should 

not be magnetized when switched off. Replace the handset 

switch if it will not de-magnetize. 

4 If the coil de-magnetizes properly, the needle 3 is probably 

stuck. Tapping the brass housing 1 may release the needle. 

If not, disassemble the coil and stem 5. Clean the needle, 

stem cavity and brass housing cavity- all surfaces should be 

free of debris. Check the ceramic orifice 2 for wear or dam-

age; replace if necessary. Check the needle 3 and spring for 

wear or damage: the pressure relief grooves, previous page, 

must be unobstructed. Make certain the needle/spring is 

installed as illustrated. Replace if necessary.

Valve doesn’t turn OFF.

solenoid actuated hu-valve parts

1 HUV731L Brass valve selector block, left (pictured) 1
 HUV731R Brass valve selector block, right 1
2 DCER-8 Ceramic orifice insert, size 8 2
3 HUV740 Actuating needle, complete 2
 HUV7401S Spring only
4 HUV741 O-ring 2
5 HUV742 Stem 2
6 HUV72109 Coil 2
7 HUV743 O-ring 2
8 HUV744 Stem cap 2
9 SSN012CLOSE 1/8” x close nipple 2
10 HUVTUBE 1/4” X 9” nylon tube 4
11 HUV745 O-ring 2
13 HUV012CB Brass compression fitting, 1/8”MPT 4
14 1/8TT TeeJet body 2
15 12-2.5MMN70 O-ring 2 
16 D6 Steel orifice insert, size 6. Install as illustrated. 2
17 4676-1/8 1/8”FPT x female TeeJet adapter 2
18 HUV100C Hu-valve cap 2
19  Solenoid actuated Hu-valve body, left 1
  Solenoid actuated Hu-valve body, right 1
20 HUV-LOOP Diaphragm bypass loop, discharge side 2
21 HUV72232 Valve signal control cable 2
22  Strainer manifold 1
23 SSEL075 3/4” 90° SS elbow 1
24 See powerblast discharge strainer and hu-valve parts page 1
25 See powerblast discharge strainer and hu-valve parts page 2
26 MGXMP075 3/4”MGHT X 3/4”MIPT adapter 1
27 HUV-LOOP Diaphragm bypass loop, supply side 2

# Part No Description Qty

do not overtighten retaining screw
seal screw head cavity with silicone





67Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

 No. Part # Description Qty

SR1-1/4 1”1/4 port S&R valve, complete

S&R125KIT repair kit includes all • items

1 K-80-1000 inlet housing 1

2 K-80-1001 outlet housing 1

3 K-80-1006 main adjusting gate 1

4 K-80-1009 • housing gasket 1

5 K-80-1005 • gate tension spring 1

6 K-80-1010 • o-ring, viton 1

7 K-80-1004 • teflon valve disc 1

8 K-80-1007 • spring retainer pin 1

9 K-80-1008 • stem shear pin 1

10 K-80-1003 main valve stem 1

11
SRK80-1002 valve control handle, 7” long

1
SRK80-1002M valve control handle, 4” long

S&R valve parts 

1 

3 

5 

4 

6 
2 

8 9 10 

11 

7 





69Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

3 2 1 

BC

D

E

A

F

A Injector supply valve
B Supply line from strainer manifold
C Discharge line to tank
D Pressure gauge line
E Pressure gauge return line
F Discharge valve

7 6 5 4 14 

10 11 

8 

B

DC

12 13 

9 

 No. Part # Description Qty

1 PBMX510JH hopper with lid, stand, N5A, T62

2 S-595 lid spring 1

3 LFG600 600psi pressure gauge, glycerine filled 1

4 N5A nozzle 1

5 T62 venturi 1

6 PB724 discharge manifold 1

7 PVCCAP150 1”1/2 poly cap 1

8 NTMX4032 1”1/4 check valve, brass 1

9 B100FP 1” ball valve, brass 1

10 SSSTL125 1”1/4 street elbow, stainless steel 1

11 ETC125KN 1”1/4 king nipple 1

12 PB723 stainless steel manifold 1

13 V75 3/4”MGHT handgun ball valve 1

14 B025MF 1/4” ball valve 1

Injector hopper parts for 1000 gal. units







powerblast manual spray control handset

7
6

5A

54

2

1

8
3

11

10

9

12

23 24 25

13

14

15

17

19

20

16

18

21

22

1 PBSC-BA Handset casing 1
2 0370050 3/8” x 1/2” plated set screw 1
3 MB1282 Fender mount post 1
4 CHP3 Cotter hair pin #3 1
5 V19M Flow control valve 3
5A V19MASSY Valve control assembly (#5-8 complete) 
6 SSEL025 1/4” stainless steel 90° elbow 2
7 SSTEE025 1/4” stainless steel tee 1
8 SSN025150 1/4” x 1-1/2” stainless steel nipple 2
9 call 10’ x 3/8”pvc hose 1
 1325 11/16-16UN cap, brass 1
 4251-375 3/8” hosebarb for 1325 cap, brass 1
 EL050F037HB 1/2”FBSP, 3/8”HB elbow, brass 1
10 call 9’ 5” x 1/2”pvc hose 1
 1325 11/16-16UN cap, brass 1
 4251-500 1/2” hosebarb for 1325 cap, brass 1
 EL050F050HB 1/2”FBSP, 1/2”HB elbow, brass 1
11 call 9’ 10” x 3/8”pvc hose 1
 1325 11/16-16UN cap, brass 1
 4251-375 3/8” hosebarb for 1325 cap, brass 1
 EL050F037HB 1/2”FBSP, 3/8”HB elbow, brass 1
12 1NT1-2 Fan clutch power switch 1
13 PBPLA Pilot lamp 1
14 PBPLA Pilot lamp 1
15 2TL1-3 Dump switch 1
16 PBSC-1A Handset control panel 1
17 SHC1027 Cable strain relief fitting 1
18 SHC1022 Cable strain relief fitting 1
19 see below 16/4 cable 1
20 see below 12/2 cable 1
21 1294W 10” 12/2 cable complete with connectors 1
22 38042 Waytek connector 1
23 MS25171-15 Terminal hood 2
24 38043 Waytek connector 1
25 38042 Waytek connector 1
26 1282W 11’ 12/2 cable complete with connectors 1

# Part No Description Qty

left manifold control line

line to control both manifolds

right manifold control line

dump valve power
fan clutch power
power input
connect to battery source

for accessory use
connect to dump valve

cable lengths 20

26’ 9”
28’ 9”
30’ 6”
33’
28’ 9”

Common Powerblast
TTN Profile

1000 gallon, 33” fan
38” fan units

Tower units

19

24’
25’ 6”
28’ 4”
24’
24’

26

24

handset to battery cable



73Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

+–

re
d

bl
ac

k

re
d

bl
ac

k

re
d

gr
ee

n

bl
ac

k
w

hi
te

re
d

gr
ee

n

bl
ac

k

re
d

bl
ac

k

w
hi

te

12/2 cable 12/2 GPT cable16/4 SO cable

fan switch

dump lamp

dump switch

fan lamp

16/4 SO cable 12/2 GPT cable

+–

re
d

bl
ac

k

re
d

bl
ac

k

re
d

gr
ee

n

bl
ac

k
w

hi
te

re
d

gr
ee

n

bl
ac

k

re
d

bl
ac

k

w
hi

te

12/2 cable 12/2 GPT cable16/4 SO cable

fan switch

dump lamp

dump switch

fan lamp

16/4 SO cable 12/2 GPT cable

wiring diagram
manual spray controls/electric dump

211920

19 21

cable end wiring

re
d

gr
ee

n

bl
ac

k
w

hi
te

16/4 SO cable

pressure switch 
2TL1-7

+–

dump lamp

re
d

bl
ac

k

12/2 GPT cable

optional pressure adjust switch
requires optional pressure valve kit with plumbing

circuit breaker
30055-10

24
25 22





re
d

bl
ac

k

12/2 cable

+–

fan switch

dump lamp

fan lamp

re
d

bl
ac

k
12/2 GPT cable

circuit breaker
30055-10

re
d

gr
ee

n

bl
ac

k
w

hi
te

16/4 SO cable

dump switch

+–

dump lamp

fan lamp

re
d

bl
ac

k

12/2 GPT cable

wiring diagram
electric fan clutch/electric dump

fan clutch dump valve

re
d

gr
ee

n

bl
ac

k
w

hi
te

16/4 SO cable

+–

re
d

bl
ac

k

12/2 GPT cable

pressure switch 
2TL1-7

optional pressure adjust switch
requires optional pressure valve kit with plumbing

re
d

gr
ee

n

bl
ac

k

re
d

bl
ac

k

w
hi

te

16/4 SO cable 12/2 GPT cable

re
d

br
ow

n
ye

llo
w

gr
ee

n

16/6 SO cable

bl
ac

k
w

hi
te

cable end wiring

17 17
18

16 141415





77Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

wiring diagram, cont’d
electric spray controls

bl
ac

k
w

hi
te

ye
llo

w
re

d
gr

ee
n

br
ow

n

16/6 SO cable

+–

re
d

bl
ac

k

12/2 GPT cable

KZ valve spray controls

cable end wiring

13 14

bl
ac

k

gr
ee

n

16/6 SO cable

re
d

A B C D

w
hi

te

br
ow

n
ye

llo
w

A B C D

21 21





79Powerblast

Read this manual completely before operating:  follow all safety instructions.

wiring diagram
electric air doors handset

BLACK

ORANGE

GREEN

WHITE

BLUE

RED

RED

BLACK

RED

RED

BLACK

BLACK

BLACK

BLACK

RED

RED

BLACK

RED

GREEN

RED

BLACK

RED

BLUE

ORANGE

BLACK
RED

BLACK

WHITE

RED

BLACK

re
d

bl
ue

or
an

ge

gr
ee

n

bl
ac

k
w

hi
te

bl
ac

k
or

an
ge

bl
ue

w
hi

te

re
d

bl
ac

k

re
d

gr
ee

n

16/6 SO cable 16/6 SO cable 12/2 GPT cable
Power

door switch (6)
2NT1-7

circuit breaker (2)
30055-10

re
d

bl
ac

k

12/2 GPT cable

red

orange
blue

white
black

green

16/3 extension cables actuator connectors
TWAD201 motor

16/6 handset cable

white
black

white
black

white
black

red
black

red
black

red
black

wiring diagram
air door cable ends





81Powerblast

GND

ACTUATOR
VOLTAGE
REDUCED

+12V

AUX BAT

AUX BAT

AUX BAT

RED

BLACK

RE
D

BL
AC

KTO DC/DC CONVERTOR

door switch (6)
2NT1-7

circuit breaker (3)
30055-10

potentiometer
296-4220

BLACK

BLACK

USE POTENTIOMETER
TO TUNE DOOR METER

BLACK

BLACK

GRAY

1Mohm 1Mohm

200kohm 200kohm

VIOLET

BLUE

RED

RE
D

RE
D

WHITE

WH
ITE

WH
ITE

ORANGE

GREEN door switch
2NT1-7

gauge
EMA 1710

po
w

er
 s

up
pl

y 
0V

po
w

er
 s

up
pl

y 
12

V

yellow
blue

white
red

black
brown
violet
gray

orange
green

L4
L5
L6
L1
L2
R4
R5
R6
R1
R2

USE POTENTIOMETER
TO TUNE DOOR METER

See facing page
for cable end wiring.

switch/panel meter wiring

See facing page
for cable end wiring.

power feed wiring



Powerblast82

Seal inspection and replacement

1. Replace seals each time the hub is removed.

2. Pry the seal from the hub with a screwdriver.

3. Tap new seal in place.

Hub Removal

1. Remove wheel.

2. Remove grease cap or bearing buddy.

3. Remove cotter pin.

4. Unscrew the spindle nut counter-clockwise.

5. Remove spindle washer.

6. Remove hub from spindle.

Bearing maintenance

1. Inspect the hub bearing for corrosion or wear. If any 
rust or wear is found on the bearing then replace.

2. If bearings are found to be in good condition, then 
cleaning and repacking the grease is all that is 
needed.

Note: DO NOT spin bearings with compressed air.

3. Hand pack each bearing individually using a premium 
water resistant wheel bearing grease.

Bearing adjustment- reinstall hub

1. Before reinstalling the hub, inspect the spindle sur-
face. The surface should be smooth and free of burrs 
or gouges. Use emery cloth to remove any burrs. 
Clean spindle surface and remove any grit.

2. Slide hub onto clean spindle, install hardened washer 
and loosely thread slotted nut onto spindle.

3. Tighten the slotted nut to 50 ft-lbs. as you rotate 
the hub. Rotating the hub while tightening the nut 
will seat the bearing on the spindle.

4. Loosen the slotted nut and finger tighten.

5. Insert a new cotter pin through the nut and spindle. 
If necessary loosen, never tighten, nut to align the 
nut slot with the cotter pin hole. Bend one leg of the 
cotter pin over the end of the spindle and the other 
leg over the nut. Tap legs slightly to set: Cotter pin 
must be tight.

6. The hub should spin freely. If there is drag in the ro-
tation: remove the cotter pin, loosen nut completely 
and repeat steps 3-5.

7. Install grease cap and mount wheel.



83Powerblast

Q888

6 4 13 25

6 4 1 3 25

Q778

6 4 13 25

Q803

758 Q778 Q803 Q888

 No. Part # Qty Part # Qty Part # Qty Part # Qty Description

1 HA-758400-8 1 HA-Q778 1 HA-Q803 1 HA-Q888 1 armstrong hub

2

387AS 1 25590 1 25590 1 JL69349 1 inner bearing cone

382A 1 25520 1 25520 1 JL69310 1 inner bearing cup

CR29968 1 CR20148 1 CR20148 1 CR16289 1 seal

3

P101303 8 P101303 6 P101301 6 wheel bolt

P151407 8 stud bolt

P201601 8 nut

4
LM501349 1 25877 1 25877 1 LM67048 1 outer bearing cone

LM501310 1 25821 1 25821 1 LM67010 1 outer bearing cup

0150175CP 1 0150175CP 1 0150175CP 1 0150175CP 1 cotter pin 5/32” x 1-3/4”

5 087WUSS 1 087WUSS 1 087WUSS 1 087WUSS 1 flat washer 7/8”

 6 087NSL 1 087NSL 1 087NSL 1 087NSL 1 slotted nut 7/8”

7 P502008 1 615216 1 615216 1 612016 1 hub cap

6 4 13 25

758
8 stud bolts

8 wheel bolts

6 wheel bolts 6 wheel bolts

spindle
dimensions

spindle
dimensions

spindle
dimensions

spindle
dimensions

7 7

77



Rears Manufacturing Company Incorporated, hereafter referred to as Rears, makes every effort to assure that its products 
meet high quality and durability standards subject to the provisions hereinafter set forth. Rears does hereby warrant to 
the original purchaser of each product manufactured by Rears for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of purchase or 
five hundred (500) hours of operation, whichever occurs first, that such product will be free from defects in material and 
workmanship under normal use with normal maintenance service. This warranty does not cover component parts of products 
manufactured by Rears when such component parts are subject to a manufacturer’s warranty. In addition, this warranty does 
not cover pressure gauges.

THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY DEFECTS COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE THE OBLIGATION OF REARS TO REPAIR OR 
REPLACE ANY PARTS OF SAID PRODUCTS WHICH SHALL, WITHIN NINETY (90) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE OR FIVE 
HUNDRED (500) HOURS OF OPERATION, WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST, BE DETERMINED TO THE SATISFACTION OF REARS UPON 
REARS’ EXAMINATION, TO HAVE BEEN THUS DEFECTIVE.

In order to take advantage of this limited warranty the defective product must be returned for examination, freight pre-
paid, to Rears or an authorized dealer designated by Rears. Proof of purchase date and explanation of the defect must 
accompany the returned product.

REARS MAKES NO EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND OF FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OTHER THAN STATED HEREIN.

The limited warranty contained herein shall not apply to any product if it shall have been repaired or altered by personnel 
not authorized by Rears or if the product shall have been subject to misuse, negligence or accident.

THE REMEDIES PROVIDED HEREIN ARE THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES TO THE PURCHASER AND REARS SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO 
THE PURCHASER OR ANY OTHER PARTY FOR INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES OR ANY CAUSE, LOSS, AC-
TION, CLAIM OR DAMAGE WHATSOEVER FOR INJURY TO PERSON OR PROPERTY OR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL ECONOMIC OR INCI-
DENTAL LOSS RESULTING FROM ANY DEFECT IN MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP OF THE PRODUCT SOLD.

Rears will assign to the original purchaser upon request all warranties on component parts if permitted by the manufacturer 
of such component parts.

Dealer Name

LIMITED WARRANTY

Purchaser Name Purchase Date

Address State/Zip

Model Serial Number

PhoneSales person

City

Address State/ZipCity




